

No. 08-1134

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STUDENT AID FUNDS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCO J. ESPINOSA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JAMES L. ROBINSON, JR.
ROBINSON & RYLANDER, P.C.
4340 NORTH CAMPBELL
SUITE 266
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85718
(520) 299-4922
jlr@robrylaw.com

MICHAEL J. MEEHAN
Counsel of Record
OF COUNSEL
MUNGER CHADWICK P.L.C.
333 N. WILMOT, SUITE 300
TUCSON, ARIZONA 85711
(520) 721-1900
mmeehan@mungerchadwick.com

Counsel for Respondent

October 13, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 17

 I BECAUSE UNITED SOUGHT RELIEF
 UNDER FEDERAL CIVIL RULE 60(b)(4),
 THE ONLY ISSUE IS WHETHER THE
 CONFIRMATION ORDER WAS VOID. . . 17

 II THE PLAN WAS FINAL AND BINDING
 UPON UNITED WHETHER OR NOT
 PROVISIONS IN IT CONTAINED LEGAL
 ERRORS, INCLUDING OF SUBJECT
 MATTER JURISDICTION. 20

 A. The plain language of the confirmed plan
 and of 11 U.S.C. 1327 compel a holding
 that the unpaid student loan obligations
 were dischargeable. 20

 B. A plan confirmed by a final order is
 binding even if it contains errors of law,
 a basic tenet of law supported by long-
 established precedent, which this Court
 reaffirmed in *Travelers Indemnity Co. v.*
 Bailey, 129 S.Ct. 2195 (2009). 21

C. The Bankruptcy Court did not depart so significantly from its statutory authority that its order should be treated as void. 25

D. The Bankruptcy Court correction of the clerical error in the discharge order is not before this Court, and in any event was correct. 28

E. Characterizing 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8) as “self executing” is not relevant to the decision whether Espinosa’s confirmed plan is binding upon United. 31

F. The terms of 11 U.S.C. 523(a) and (a)(8) do not support a unique interpretation, the effect of which is to nullify plain language in a plan calling for discharge. 33

III THIS IS A WAIVER CASE, NOT A DUE PROCESS CASE. UNITED RECEIVED ACTUAL AND TIMELY NOTICE OF THE PLAN AND THE DATE OF THE CONFIRMATION HEARING, FILED A PROOF OF ITS CLAIM, AND THEN DID NOTHING. 35

IV DUE PROCESS IS NOT OFFENDED WHEN DISCHARGEABILITY OF STUDENT LOAN DEBT OCCURS THROUGH A PROPERLY NOTICED PLAN CONFIRMATION INSTEAD OF AN ADVERSARY PROCEEDING. 40

| | |
|--|----|
| A. Congress has not required a debtor to use an adversary proceeding for an undue hardship determination. | 40 |
| B. The due process clause of the constitution did not require Espinosa to employ an adversary proceeding. | 41 |
| C. Notification by mail of the proposed plan and a hearing date to confirm it fulfilled <i>Mullane</i> 's requirement of "notice reasonably calculated under the circumstances." | 43 |
| D. That United must administer a large number of Chapter 13 cases is not one of those "circumstances" that define the process that is due. | 46 |
| CONCLUSION | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Andersen v. UNIPAC-NEBHELP</i> , 179 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>overruled on other grounds by Educational Credit Management Corp v. Mersmann</i> , 505 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2007) | 37 |
| <i>Banks v. Sallie Mae Servicing Corp. (In re Banks)</i> , 299 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2002) | 11, 12 |
| <i>Browder v. Director, Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 434 U.S. 257 (1978) | 18 |
| <i>Burda Media, Inc. v. Viertel</i> , 417 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005) | 37 |
| <i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940) | 22, 24, 26 |
| <i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford RR.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953) | 38, 39 |
| <i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999) | 36 |
| <i>DaShiell v. Ohio Citizens Bank</i> , 124 B.R. 242 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990) | 44 |
| <i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002) | 37 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Espinosa v. United Student Aid Fund, Inc.</i> , 530 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator, Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952) | 30 |
| <i>Grammenos v. Lemos</i> , 457 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1972) | 38 |
| <i>Harman v. Harper</i> , 7 F.3d 1455 (9th Circuit 1993) | 30 |
| <i>In re Forrest</i> , 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 2732 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009) | 46 |
| <i>In re Hanson</i> , 397 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>In Re King</i> , 290 B.R. 641 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2003) | 44 |
| <i>In re Kleather</i> , 208 B.R. 406 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1997) | 44 |
| <i>In re Pence</i> , 905 F.2d 1107 (7th Cir. 1990) | 37 |
| <i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006) | 10, 37 |
| <i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) | 29, 33 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>National Equipt. Rental, Ltd. v. Szukhent</i> , 375 U.S. 311 (1964) | 36 |
| <i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956) | 36 |
| <i>Ruehle v. Educ. Credit Mgmt. Corp. (In re Ruehle)</i> , 412 F.3d 679 (6th Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Choquette</i> , 420 F.2d 674 (1st Cir. 1969) <i>cert. den.</i> (1970) | 38 |
| <i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) | 22, 23, 29 |
| <i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corporation v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Bailey</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2195 (2009) | 14, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 33 |
| <i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988) | 43 |
| <i>United States ex. rel. Wilson v. Walker</i> , 109 U.S. 258 (1883) | 27 |
| <i>United States v. Casciano</i> , 124 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1997) | 38 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 782 F.2d 1393 (7th Cir. 1986) | 30 |
| <i>Vallely v. Northern Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 348 (1920) | 28 |
| <i>Wilcox v. Jackson</i> , 38 U.S. 498 (1839) | 28 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Bankruptcy Clause of the Constitution, Article I, § 8, cl. 4, | 41 |
| Due Process Clause | 1, 37, 41, 43 |
| Eleventh Amendment | 41 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| 11 U.S.C. 341 | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. 341(c) | 48 |
| 11 U.S.C. 342 | 50 |
| 11 U.S.C. 342(f)(1) | 51 |
| 11 U.S.C. 342(g)(1) | 51 |
| 11 U.S.C. 522 | 22 |
| 11 U.S.C. 522(1) | 23 |
| 11 U.S.C. 523(a) | 15, 33, 34, 45 |
| 11 U.S.C. 523(a)(8) | <i>passim</i> |
| 11 U.S.C. 523(c) | 33 |
| 11 U.S.C. 727(a)(4)(B) | 23 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1322 | 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(2) | 3 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1325 | 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1325(a) | 19 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1327 | 10, 13, 19, 20, 33 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1327(a) | 20, 25 |
| 11 U.S.C. 1330 | 7, 17 |

| | |
|----------------------|----|
| 18 U.S.C. 152 | 23 |
| 28 U.S.C. 2075 | 42 |

Rules

| | |
|---------------------------------|---------------------|
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007 | 2 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1008 | 23 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(b) | 4, 44 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4003(b) | 22 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001 | 1, 19, 42 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(6) | 42 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9001 | 23 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9023 | 5 |
| Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9024 | 5, 7, 8, 17 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a) | 29, 30 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) | 1, 25 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(1) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3) | 5 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4) | 6, 7, 8, 13, 17, 18 |

Regulations

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| 34 CFR 682.402(f)(3) | 52 |
| 34 CFR 682.406(a)(3) | 53 |
| 34 CFR 682.406(a)(11) | 53 |
| 34 CFR 682.406(g)(1)(v)(b) | 52 |
| 34 CFR 682.406(i)(1)(ii) | 52 |
| 34 CFR 682.406(i)(1)(iii) | 52 |
| 34 CFR 682.406(i)(1)(iv) | 52 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| 3 W. Norton Bankruptcy Law and Practice 2d .. | 31 |
| 12-60 Moore's Federal Practice | 18, 29 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Collier on Bankruptcy (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer, eds., 15 th ed.) | 50 |
| National Bank Rev. Comm'n, Bankruptcy: The Next Twenty Years § 1.4.5 (Oct 20 1997) <i>cited in In re Hornsby</i> , 144 F.3d 433 (6 th Cir. 1998) . . | 49 |
| Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 12 p. 115 (1980) | 26 |
| S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978) | 31 |
